

No. 17-269

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON STATE AND LOCAL
OFFICIALS (CURRENT AND FORMER) AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Pratik A. Shah

Counsel of Record

Martine E. Cicconi

Lide E. Paterno

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS

HAUER & FELD LLP

1333 New Hampshire Ave.,

NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 887-4000

pshah@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

REPLACING BARRIERS TO SALMON
PASSAGE SERVES THE PUBLIC
INTEREST 7

 A. Healthy Salmon Populations
 Benefit All Washingtonians 7

 B. The Obligation To Protect And
 Restore Salmon Habitat Is
 Ingrained In State Law..... 9

 C. Counties And Cities Have
 Implemented State Law Mandates
 Regarding The Protection And
 Restoration Of Salmon Populations
 And Their Habitat..... 12

 D. Removing Barriers To Fish Passage
 Is A Critical Component Of Salmon
 Restoration Efforts..... 14

 E. Localities Are Taking Steps To
 Remove Barriers To Fish Passage..... 16

 F. The State’s Position Undermines
 Efforts To Protect And Restore
 Salmon Habitat And Salmon
 Populations 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of Wash., 433 U.S. 165 (1977)</i>	7
<i>United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905)</i>	7
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n, 443 U.S. 658 (1979)</i>	8

STATUTES:

KING CTY. CODE

tit. 9, <i>et seq.</i>	13
§ 16.82.....	13
§ 21A.24	13

WASH. REV. CODE

ch. 77.55, <i>et seq.</i>	10
ch. 77.85, <i>et seq.</i>	9
ch. 79.95, <i>et seq.</i>	9
§ 36.70A.172(1).....	11
§ 76.09.010.....	12
§ 77.57.030.....	16
§ 77.85.005.....	5, 10

WASH. REV. CODE (cont.)

§ 77.85.090.....	14
§ 77.95.160(2)(a)	16
§ 77.95.180(1)(b)	16
§ 90.58.250(2)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2016 KING COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (updated Dec. 4, 2017).....	13, 14
--	--------

STATE OF WASHINGTON, EXTINCTION IS NOT AN OPTION: STATEWIDE STRATEGY TO RECOVER SALMON (Nov. 1999)	16
--	----

WASH. ADMIN. CODE

§ 173-26-221(2)(b)(iv)	12
§ 173-26-221(2)(c)(iii)(B)	11
§ 173-26-221(2)(c)(iv)(B).....	12
§ 365-195-900	11
§ 365-195-925	11

WASHINGTON DEP’T OF FISH AND WILDLIFE, FISH PASSAGE: A SENSE OF URGENCY	6, 9
--	------

Washington Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife, <i>Making Way for Salmon</i> , YOUTUBE (published Jan. 26, 2017).....	8, 9, 17
--	----------

Wilcox, J.T., <i>Remove Barriers to Preserve Salmon Runs for Future Generations</i> , THE SEATTLE TIMES (Feb. 6, 2018).....	9
